

## **Filing Receipt**

Filing Date - 2025-02-24 02:24:21 PM

Control Number - 56211

Item Number - 507

## BAKER BOTTS LLP

9 IC LOUIS ANA STREE 1 ICUSION, TEXAS 77002/2995 AUS IN BRUSSELS DALAS DUBAI **HOUSTON** LONIDON NEW YORK PALO ALIO RIMADI SAN FRANCISCO SINCAPORE WAS ENCION

ILL i - X 3.229, 234 IAX i - X 3.229, 522 -BakerBolls.com

February 24, 2025

Hunter Burkhalter Chief Administrative Law Judge Public Utility Commission of Texas 1701 N. Congress Avenue Austin, Texas 78711

James H. Barkley TEL: 7132291373 FAX: 7132292773 james.barkley@bakerbotts.com

## **RE:** Docket No. 56211– Application of CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC for Authority to Change Rates

Dear Judge Burkhalter:

Pursuant to your February 10, 2025, memorandum, CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC ("CenterPoint Houston" or the "Company") has reviewed the proposed order and determined that the Company has no exceptions. However, CenterPoint Houston has identified certain non-substantive revisions that it respectfully requests be made prior to the issuance of the final order in this proceeding.

CenterPoint Houston proposes the following non-substantive revisions:

- Finding of Fact No. 11 reads in part, "... approve of its proposed Rider inflation reduction act (IRA)." Because there are multiple Rider IRAs, (i.e., Retail Rider IRA, Wholesale Service Rider WT IRA, and Wholesale Distribution Rider WD IRA), this portion of the finding should be corrected to read, "approve of its proposed Rider IRAs." This change will conform Finding of Fact No. 11 to Finding of Fact No. 85 and Ordering Paragraph No. 30, both of which refer to "rider IRAs" (plural).
- 2. Finding of Fact No. 47 contains a misspelling. Finding of Fact No. 47 reads in part, ... "in support of the agreement of Kristie L. Covin". This portion of the finding should be corrected to read, "in support of the agreement of Kristie L. Colvin".
- 3. Ordering Paragraph No. 29 contains a misspelling. Ordering Paragraph No. 29 reads in part, ... "effective January 1, 202.5." This portion of the paragraph should be corrected to read, "effective January 1, 2025."

Please do not hesitate to contact me at the number and email address above, or my colleague Patrick Leahy at 512-322-2660 or patrick.leahy@bakerbotts.com, if you would like to discuss.

Respectfully submitted,

hes H. Bark